



House of Representatives *State of Utah*

318 STATE CAPITOL • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114 • (801) 538-1029 • FAX: (801) 538-1908

February 19, 1999

Mr. Speaker:

The Political Subdivisions Committee recommends **H.B. 119**, QUALITY GROWTH ACT OF 1999, by Representative K. Garn, et al, be replaced and reports a favorable recommendation on **1st Sub. H.B. 119**, QUALITY GROWTH ACT OF 1999 with the following amendments:

1. Page 5, Line 128: After "executive" insert ", legislative, and judicial" and after "board," delete "or"
2. Page 5, Line 129: After "commission" insert ", or division, however denominated,"
3. Page 5, Line 141: After "level" insert ", one of whom shall be from the Department of Natural Resources"
4. Page 5, Line 143: After "five persons" but before "," insert "from the profit and nonprofit private sector"
5. Page 5, Line 153: After "provided by" delete "a" and after "Utah farm" delete "organization" and insert "organizations"
6. Page 6, Line 155: Delete "two" and insert "three"
7. Page 8, Line 238: After "preserving" insert "or restoring"
8. Page 8, Line 244: After "agricultural land if" delete ":",
9. Page 8, Line 245: At the beginning of line 245 delete "(A)" and after "size" delete ":", and" and insert a period
10. Page 8, Line 246: Delete line 246

Bill Number

Action Class

Action Code

HB0119

H

HCRSUBAMD

11. Page 9, Line 247: Delete line 247 and insert:

"(iii) Eminent domain may not be used or threatened in connection with any purchase using money from the fund.
(iv) A parcel of land larger than 20 acres in size may not be divided into separate parcels smaller than 20 acres each to meet the requirement of Subsection (2)(c)(ii)."
12. Page 11, Line 309: After "terms of an" delete "energy"
13. Page 11, Line 310: At the beginning of line 310 delete "savings"
14. Page 15, Line 436: After "consider" delete "other" and insert "all" and after "revenue" delete the remainder of the line
15. Page 15, Line 437: At the beginning of line 437 delete "sources under Subsection (4)(a)" and after "growth areas" delete "will" and insert "could"
16. Page 15, Line 438: After "Legislature as to" insert "those" and after "consider" delete "adding to the list"
17. Page 15, Line 439: After "preservation" insert "or restoration"
18. Page 15, Line 443: After "prioritized;" delete "and" and insert:

"(f) consider and make a recommendation to the Legislature as to whether the 20 acre figure in Subsection 11-38-202(2)(c)(ii) should be adjusted and, if so, what that figure should be;
(g) make recommendations to the Legislature as to how to implement the intent of Subsection (4)(a) of this section; and"
19. Page 15, Line 444: At the beginning of line 444 delete "(f)" and insert "(h)"
20. Page 15, Line 446: After "(d)," delete "and" and after "(e)" insert ", (f), and (g)"

Bill Number

Action Class

Action Code

HB0119

H

HCRSUBAMD

21. Page 16, Line 467: After "accessing" delete "funds from:" and insert "state sources of revenue specified by the Legislature after considering the recommendations of the commission under Subsection (2)(c):"
22. Page 16, Lines 468-473: Delete lines 468-473
23. Page 16, Line 477: Delete "require" and insert "recommend"

Respectfully,

Joseph G. Murray
Committee Chair

Voting: 6-1-3

7 HB0119.HC1 kholt/JTW RHR/JTW 6:27 PM

Bill Number

Action Class

Action Code

HB0119

H

HCRSUBAMD